SPE-176315-MS
3D Simulation of Low Salinity, Polymer, Conventional, Water-flooding &
Combination IOR Methods – Heterogeneous & Varying Wetting Conditions
Ahmad Aladasani, Kuwait Petroleum International; Baojun Bai, Missouri U of Science & Tech; Yu-Shu Wu,
Colorado School of Mines; Qutaiba Okasha, Kuwait Oil Company
Copyright 2015, Society of Petroleum Engineers
This paper was prepared for presentation at the SPE/IATMI Asia Pacific Oil & Gas Conference and Exhibition held in Nusa Dua, Bali, Indonesia, 20–22 October 2015.
This paper was selected for presentation by an SPE program committee following review of information contained in an abstract submitted by the author(s). Contents

d. In oil wet conditions the performance of PF and LSWF is similar especially in weak oil wet
systems due to the equal contribution of their respective displacement efficiencies or governing
reservoir force.
e. In strong oil-wet conditions the combination of PF � LSWF yields the highest recovery factor.
f. The wetting conditions, formation heterogeneity and permeability magnitude all impact IOR
selection and suggest that each oil reservoir has a unique ionic environment that changes naturally
Figure 13—3D, 5-Spot Pattern, Heterogeneous (Wetting Condition – Oil Wet)
SPE-176315-MS 15
and by human intervention, therefore it is important to study different IOR methods at different
stages of the reservoir development
Fractures and the impact of diffusion rates have not been considered in this study and will be a subject
of future work especially, inclusive of completion programs for multi-stage fracture wells.
References
Aladasani, A. and Bai, B. (2010). Recent Developments and Updated Screening Criteria of Enhanced
Oil Recovery Techniques. Proceedings of the CPS/SPE International Oil and Gas Conference and
Exhibition, Beijing, China, 8-10 June, SPE 130726, DOI 10.2118/130726-MS.
Aladasani, A. and Bai, B. (2011). Analysis of EOR Projects and Updated Screening Criteria. Journal
of Petroleum Science and Engineering, 79, 1-2, 10–24, DOI 10.1016/j.petrol.2011.07.005.
Aladasani, A., Bai, B. and Wu, Y. (2012a). Investigating Low Salinity Water Flooding Recovery
Mechanism(s) in Sandstone Reservoirs: A Parametric Study Using Reservoir Simulation and

Gaucher, D.H. and Lindley, D.C. (1960). Waterflood Performance in a Stratified, Five-Spot Reservoir
- A Scaled-Model Study. Petroleum Transactions, AIME, Volume 219, 1960, pp. 208–215.
Green, D.W. and Wilhite, G.P. (1998) Enhanced Oil Recovery, SPE Dallas, Texas, U.S.A.
16 SPE-176315-MS
Jerauld, G.R., Lin, C.Y., Webb, K.J. and Seccombe, J.C. (2006). Modeling Low-Salinity Waterflood-
ing. Proceedings of the SPE Annual Technical Conference and Exhibition, San Antonio, Texas,
24-27 September, SPE 102239, DOI 10.2118/102239-MS.
Ligthelm, D.J., Gronsveld, J., Hofman, J. P., Brussee, N. J., Marcelis, F. and Van der Linde, H.A.
(2009). Novel Waterflooding Strategy by Manipulation of Injection Brine Composition. Proceed-
ings of the SPE EUROPEC/EAGE Annual Conference and Exhibition, Amsterdam, The Nether-
lands, 8-11 June, SPE 119835, DOI 10.2118/119835-MS.
McGuire, P.L., Chatham, J.R., Paskvan, F.K., Sommer, D.M. and Carini, F.H. (2005). Low Salinity
Oil Recovery: An Exciting New EOR Opportunity for Alaska’s North Slope. Proceedings of the
SPE Western Regional Meeting, Irvine, California, 30 Mar - 01 April, SPE 93903, DOI 10.2118/
93903-MS

Tripathi, I. and Mohanty, K.K. (2007). Flow Instability Associated with Wettability Alteration. Paper
SPE 110202 presented at the SPE Annual Technical Conference and Exhibition, 11-14 November
2007, Anaheim, California, U.S.A, SPE 110202-MS, DOI 10.2118/110202-MS.
Vledder, P., Fonseca, J.C., Wells, T., Gonzalez, I. and Lighelm, D. (2010). Low Salinity Water
Flooding: Proof of Wettability Alteration on a Field Wide Scale. Proceedings of the SPE Improved
Oil Recovery Symposium, Tulsa, Oklahoma, U.S.A., 24-28 April, SPE 129692, DOI 10.2118/
129564-MS.
Webb, K.J., Black, C.J.J. and Al-Ajeel, H. (2004). Low Salinity Oil Recovery–Log-Inject-Log.
Proceedings of the SPE/DOE Symposium on Improved Oil Recovery, Tulsa Oklahoma, 17-21
April, SPE 89379-MS, DOI 10.2118/89379-MS.
Wu, Y.S., Ahlers, C.F., Fraser, P., Simmons, A., and Pruess, K. (1996). Software qualification of
selected TOUGH2 modules, Report LBNL-39490, Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory,
Berkeley, CA, 1996.
Wu, Y. and Bai, B. (2009). Efficient Simulation of Low-Salinity Waterflooding in Porous and
Fractured Reservoirs. Proceedings of the 2009 SPE Reservoir Simulation Symposium, The
Woodlands, xas, 2-4 February, SPE 118830, DOI 10.2118/118830-MS.
Yousef, A.A., Al-Saleh, S., Al-Kaabi, A. and Al-Jawfi, M. (2010). Laboratory Investigation of Novel
Oil Recovery Method for Carbonate Reservoirs. Proceedings of the Canadian Unconventional
Reservoirs and International Petroleum Conference, Calgary, Alberta, Canada, 19-21 October,
CSUG/SPE 137634, DOI 10.2118/137634-PA.
SPE-176315-MS 17